($5,000,000) in real estate improvements at the location identified in the Resolution in 
Bristol, Indiana (the “Facility”) on or before December 31, 2026; 

(b) That Timbren or its affiliates will employ ten (10) or more persons at the 
Facility with annual salaries for such employees, excluding fringe benefits, totaling no less 
than Five Hundred Three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars ($503,380) on or by 
December 31, 2031; and 

(c) That Timbren will remain in operation at its location in Bristol, Indiana for 
a term of no less than five (5) years commencing December 31, 2026, through and 
including December 31, 2031. 

2. Re-Payment Agreement.